GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5360
ANSWERED ON:29.04.2013

ITIS UNDER PPP
Guddu Shri Premchandra;Laguri Shri Yashbant Narayan Singh;Patel Shri Deoraj Singh;Tudu Shri Laxman

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Industrial Training Institutes (ITls) and Skill Development Centres (SDCs) at present, State-wise;

(b) the number of such centres being established under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode along with the reasons for running
these institutes/centres under PPP mode;

(c) whether the Government proposes to establish more [Tls in the country including Madhya Pradesh under PPP mode and if so, the
details thereof, location-wise;

(d) Whether children from poor families are likely to be deprived of admission due to the criteria for admission; and

(e) If so, the corrective measures taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRIKODIKUNNIL SURESH)

(a) The State wise number of [Tls as on date is annexed at 'A' and no Skill Development Centres under Ministry of Labour &
Employment have been set up so far.

(b) No [Tls & SDCs have been established under PPP mode so far. However, there is a proposal to set up 1500 [Tls and 5000 SDCs
in the country in Public Private Partnership under the scheme "Kaushal Vikas Yojana". The scheme is in the process of approval. The
reason for setting up these institutes in PPP mode is to harness private sector efficiencies in skill development and mobilise
resources needed for the purpose.

(c) There is a proposal to establish [Tls in PPP mode in the country including Madhya Pradesh. The list of locations proposed by the
State Government for setting up ITls & SDCs in PPP mode in Madhya Pradesh is annexed at 'B'.

(d) & (e) In the proposed model, 50% candidates are required to be from Scheduled Caste, Scheduled Tribe, Other Backward
Castes, Women, Below Poverty line and Persons with Disabilities.
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